DEAN James Edward (Jim)

Born: 20 Jan 1864 Bradford, West Yorkshire, England
Died: 13 Jul 1950 (86) Levin, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ, cremated

Father: William Dean 1810 - 1893

Mother: Ann Beesley 1825 - 1909

Married: 22 Mar 1893 Wellington, NZ

BARNES Ellen Nancy (Nellie)

Born: 8 Aug 1866 Kidderminster, Worcestershire, England
Died: 1 Apr 1932 (66) Wanganui, NZ

Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Father: Henry Barnes 1832 - 1919

Mother: Jane Sheffield 1835 -

Children:

Dean Henry Arthur (Harry)

Born: 26 Dec 1893 Levin, NZ

Died: 30 Nov 1948 (55) Hastings, NZ

Buried: Hastings, NZ, cemetery

WW1, enlisted 5 Jan 1917

Married: (1% c 1914

Barrett Lena Mataara

Born: 27 Oct 1895 Kawhia, NZ
Died:

Buried:

Married: (2"9) 28 Feb 1917 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Gledhill Ellen #

Born: 27 Oct 1897 Palmerston Nth, NZ
Died: 27 Mar 1988 (91) Tauranga, NZ
Buried: Tauranga, NZ, cemetery

Married: (3™) 24 Dec 1924 Queensland, Aus
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Scott Janet Johnston

Born: 1885 Bewickshire, Scotland
Died: 4 Nov 1963 (78)
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

# Married: (2"9) 14 Feb 1925

Elliott George Irving

Born: 13 Jul 1883

Died: 25 Feb 1954 (71)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ
Dean Bertha

Born: 27 Feb 1895 Levin, NZ
Died: 3 Mar 1895 (3 days) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
Dean Mabel

Born: 27 Feb 1895 Levin, NZ
Died: 15 Mar 1895 (17 days) Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
Dean Margret Ellen

Born: 31 Aug 1896 Levin, NZ
Died: 7 Oct 1984 (88)

Buried: Whenua Tapu cemetery, Porirua, NZ, cremated

Married: 1950

Banks Walter Samual Patrick

Born: 23 Nov 1902 Tasmania, Aus
Died: 13 May 1959 (57) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

WW?2, Driver, 2 Div, Army Service Corp, 2" NZEF

Dean Dorothy Ann

Born: 27 Apr 1899 Levin, NZ

Died: 4 May 1958 (59) Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Married: 25 Dec 1924 Levin, NZ

Sunley Thomas Henry *

Born: 11 Jan 1901

Died: 2 Nov 1978 (77)

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ (RSA)
WW?2, Pvt, NZ Ordinance Corp, 2" NZEF, 2 embarkations
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Married: (2"%) ¢ 1958

? Kathleen Mary

Born: 11 Jan 1909

Died: 4 Dec 1982 (73)

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ
Dean James

Born: 4 Aug 1906

Died: 30 Sep 1981 (75)

Buried: Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ
Property:

James:

Town Block 5, Section 6
Town Block 5, Section 8
Town Block 5, Section 9
Town Block 5, Section 10

Town Block 9, Section 11 (part)
Town Block 9, Section 12 (part)

NOTES:

Emigrated 31 Oct 1889, to Wellington

1902
1902 - 1922
1906 - 1922
1907 - 1908
1896
1896

Made soap at his home address, Kings Drive, Levin

Dorothy & Margret Dean went to Miss Day’s school on Village Green

* See separate Sunley sheet

James signed 1905 township petition (described as Levin, cordial

Maker)

James on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown
as cordial maker, with 5 people in total & 2 buildings)

Electoral Rolls:

James Ellen
1896 Levin Storekeeper Levin
1900 Levin
1905/06 Levin Cordial Maker Levin
1911 Devon St Cordial Maker Levin
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Married
Married
Married
Married



1914
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949

1919
1928

1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1905/06
1911
1919
1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1949
1954
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Devon St
Devon St
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

14 Liverpool St, L

Harry

Cambridge St

Wanganui

Palmerston Nth

Hastings
Hastings

George
Wellington
Wainuiomata
Wellington
Foxton
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Walter
Kaitieke

New Plymouth
New Plymouth
Milsom

Cordial Maker
Cordial Maker
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Retired

Agent

Salesman
?
Rabbiter
Rabbiter

Driver
Labourer
Storeman
Flaxcutter
Flaxcutter
Flaxcutter
Flaxcutter
Flaxcutter

Labourer

Labourer
Labourer
Farmer

Ngawha Springs Retired

Levin
Levin
Wanganui

Lena

Ellen
Levin

Janet
Wanganui
Wanganui
Kerioi
Kerioi
Wanganui
Ohakune

Ellen

Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru
Tokomaru

Margret
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
PN
Ngawha S.

Married
Married
Married

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Married



1957
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957

1963
1969
1972
1978

1928
1935
1938
1946
1949
1954
1957
1963
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Ngawha Springs Retired
255 Cambridge St
197 Cambridge St
197 Cambridge St
197 Cambridge St

645 Queen St

Thomas
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

14 Liverpool St
28 Dudley St
28 Dudley St

28 Dudley St

5 Dudley St
5 Dudley St

James

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Elec Linesman

Elec Linesman

Elec Linesman
Linesman

Substation Attendant
Substation Attendant
Serviceman

Elec Serviceman

Retired
Retired

Painter’s Apprentice
Painter’s Apprentice
Painter’s Apprentice
Painter

Palmerston Nth Steward
28 Dudley St, L Mess Steward
28 Dudley St, L Caretaker

184 Winchester St, L

Ngawha S. Married

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Dorothy
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Levin
Levin
Levin

Kathleen
Levin

Levin
Levin

Porter-Groundsman

Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

H/Wife

Married
Married



