DEAN James Edward (Jim)

Born:20 Jan 1864Bradford, West Yorkshire, EnglandDied:13 Jul 1950 (86)Levin, NZBuried:Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ, cremated

Father:	William Dean	1810 - 1893
Mother:	Ann Beesley	1825 - 1909

Married: 22 Mar 1893 Wellington, NZ

BARNES Ellen Nancy (Nellie)

Born:	8 Aug 1866	Kidderminster, Worcestershire, England
Died:	1 Apr 1932 (66)	Wanganui, NZ
Buried:	Aramoho cemetery, N	Wanganui, NZ
Father:	Henry Barnes	1832 – 1919
Mother:	Jane Sheffield	1835 -

Children:

Dean	Henry Arthur (Harry)
Born:	26 Dec 1893	Levin, NZ
Died:	30 Nov 1948 (55)	Hastings, NZ
Buried:	Hastings, NZ, cemeter WW1, enlisted 5 Jan 1	•

Married: (1st) c 1914

Barrett	Lena Mataara	
Born:	27 Oct 1895	Kawhia, NZ
<mark>Died:</mark>		
Buried:		

Married: (2nd) 28 Feb 1917 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Gledhill Born:	27 (Ellen # Dct 1897	Dalmarstan Nth NZ
Died:	27 N	Mar 1988 (91)	Palmerston Nth, NZ Tauranga, NZ
Buried:	Tau	ranga, NZ, cemet	tery
Married: (3	3 rd)	24 Dec 1924	Queensland, Aus

ScottJanet JohnstonBorn:1885Bewickshire, ScotlandDied:4 Nov 1963 (78)Buried:Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: (2nd) 14 Feb 1925

ElliottGeorge IrvingBorn:13 Jul 1883Died:25 Feb 1954 (71)Buried:Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

DeanBerthaBorn:27 Feb 1895Levin, NZDied:3 Mar 1895 (3 days)Levin, NZBuried:Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

Dean Mabel

Born:	27 Feb 1895	Levin, NZ
Died:	15 Mar 1895 (17 days)	Levin, NZ
Buried:	Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery,	Levin, NZ

Dean Margret Ellen

Born:	31 Aug 1896	Levin, NZ
Died:	7 Oct 1984 (88)	
Buried:	Whenua Tapu cemeter	y, Porirua, NZ, cremated

Married: 1950

Banks

Walter Samual Patrick

Born:	23 Nov 1902	Tasmania, Aus
Died:	13 May 1959 (57)	Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery	
	WW2, Driver, 2 Div, Ar	my Service Corp, 2 nd NZEF

Dean Dorothy Ann

Born:	27 Apr 1899	Levin, NZ
Died:	4 May 1958 (59)	Palmerston Nth, NZ
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery,	Palmerston Nth, NZ

Married: 25 Dec 1924 Levin, NZ

Sunley Thomas Henry *

Born:	11 Jan 1901
Died:	2 Nov 1978 (77)
Buried:	The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ (RSA)
	WW2, Pvt, NZ Ordinance Corp, 2 nd NZEF, 2 embarkations

Married: (2nd) c 1958

2
Ξ.

Kathleen Mary

Born:	11 Jan 1909
Died:	4 Dec 1982 (73)
Buried:	Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Dean James

Born:	4 Aug 1906
Died:	30 Sep 1981 (75)
Buried:	Waikumete cemetery, Auckland, NZ

Property:

James:

Town Block 5, Section 6	1902
Town Block 5, Section 8	1902 - 1922
Town Block 5, Section 9	1906 - 1922
Town Block 5, Section 10	1907 - 1908
Town Block 9, Section 11 (part) Town Block 9, Section 12 (part)	1896 1896

NOTES:

Emigrated 31 Oct 1889, to Wellington

Made soap at his home address, Kings Drive, Levin

Dorothy & Margret Dean went to Miss Day's school on Village Green

* See separate Sunley sheet

James signed 1905 township petition (described as Levin, cordial Maker)

James on 1905 unofficial census for 1905 township petition (shown as cordial maker, with 5 people in total & 2 buildings)

Electoral Rolls:

	James		Ellen	
1896	Levin	Storekeeper	Levin	Married
1900			Levin	Married
1905/06	Levin	Cordial Maker	Levin	Married
1911	Devon St	Cordial Maker	Levin	Married

1914 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	Devon St Devon St Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui 14 Liverpool St, I	Cordial Maker Cordial Maker Storekeeper Storekeeper Storekeeper Storekeeper Retired	Levin Levin Wanganui	Married Married Married
	Harry		Lena	
1919 1928	Cambridge St	Agent	Ellen Levin	Married
1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957	Wanganui Palmerston Nth Hastings Hastings	Salesman ? Rabbiter Rabbiter	Janet Wanganui Wanganui Kerioi Kerioi Wanganui Ohakune	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1905/06 1911 1919 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954 1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	George Wellington Wainuiomata Wellington Foxton Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Driver Labourer Storeman Flaxcutter Flaxcutter Flaxcutter Flaxcutter Flaxcutter Flaxcutter	Ellen Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru Tokomaru	Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1949 1954	Walter Kaitieke New Plymouth New Plymouth Milsom	Labourer Labourer Labourer Farmer Retired	Margret Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui P N Ngawha S.	Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Spinster Married

1957 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Ngawha Springs 255 Cambridge S 197 Cambridge S 197 Cambridge S 197 Cambridge S 645 Queen St	öt St St	Ngawha S. Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Widow Widow Widow Widow Widow
1000	Thomas		Dorothy	
1928 1935	Shannon Shannon	Elec Linesman Elec Linesman	Shannon Shannon	Married Married
1935	Shannon	Elec Linesman	Shannon	Married
1946	Shannon	Linesman	Shannon	Married
1949	14 Liverpool St	Substation Attendant	Levin	Married
1954	28 Dudley St	Substation Attendant	Levin	Married
1957	28 Dudley St	Serviceman	Levin	Married
			Kathleen	
1963	28 Dudley St	Elec Serviceman	Kathleen Levin	H/Wife
1969			Levin	
1969 1972	5 Dudley St	Retired	Levin Levin	Married
1969			Levin	
1969 1972	5 Dudley St	Retired	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St	Retired	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1928 1935	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St James Wanganui Wanganui	Retired Retired Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1928 1935 1938	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St James Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Retired Retired Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1928 1935 1938 1946	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St James Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Retired Retired Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice Painter	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St James Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Palmerston Nth	Retired Retired Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice Painter Steward	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949 1954	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St James Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Palmerston Nth 28 Dudley St, L	Retired Retired Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice Painter Steward Mess Steward	Levin Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1928 1935 1938 1946 1949	5 Dudley St 5 Dudley St James Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Palmerston Nth 28 Dudley St, L 28 Dudley St, L	Retired Retired Painter's Apprentice Painter's Apprentice Painter Steward	Levin Levin Levin	Married